

OFFICIAL GAZETTE



GOVERNMENT OF GOA

EXTRAORDINARY

GOVERNMENT OF GOA

Department of General Administration

Notification

23/1/87-GA&C (i)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Article 166 of the Constitution and all other powers enabling him in this behalf, the Governor of Goa hereby makes the following rules so as to further amend the Business of the Government of Goa (Allocation) Rules, 1987, namely:—

1. Short title and commencement.—(1) These Rules may be called the Business of the Government of Goa (Allocation) (Second Amendment) Rules, 1996.

(2) They shall come into force at once.

2. Amendment of Schedule.— In the Schedule appended to the Business of the Government of Goa (Allocation) Rules, 1987,—

(a) under the heading “2. Department of Agriculture”, after entry at clause (e), the following entry shall be added, namely:—

“(f) Western Ghats Development Programme.”;

(b) under the heading “8. Department of Finance”,—

(i) under the sub-heading “II. Budget Division”, after entry at clause (e), the following entry shall be added, namely:—

“(f) Finance Commission.”;

(ii) after sub-heading “I. Budget Division”, the following sub-heading shall be added, namely:—

“III. Commerce and Economic Affairs Division.

(a) All references received from the Ministry of Commerce and Economic Affairs.

(b) N. R. I. Investments.

(c) Civil Airport.

(d) Free Port.

(e) Any other related matter pertaining to these subjects.”;

(c) after the heading “5. Department of Education, Art & Culture”, the following Department may be added, namely:—

“5A. Department of Elections.

(a) Elections conducted by Election Commission of India.”;

(d) under the heading “21. Department of Law & Judiciary”,—

(i) under the sub-heading “II. Law (Establishment) Division,” for the entry at clause (g), the following entry shall be substituted, namely:—

“(g) State Election Commission.”;

(e) under the heading “32. Department of Protocol”,—

“(i) for entry at clause (a), the following entry shall be substituted, namely:—

“(a) Arrangements for lodging, boarding and transportation for visiting dignitaries and other State Guests.”;

(ii) The entries at clauses (d) and (e) shall be omitted.;

- (iii) for entry at clause (f), the following entry shall be substituted, namely:—
“(f) Government Circuit House, Panaji.”;
- (f) under the heading “34. Department of Public Health”,—
“(i) for entry at clause (g), the following entry shall be substituted, namely:—
“(g) Food Adulteration.”;
- (ii) for entry at clause (i), the following entry shall be substituted, namely:—
“(i) Public Health.”;
- (iii) after entry at clause (n), the following entries shall be added, namely:—
“(o) Directorate of Health Services & Food & Drugs Administration.
(p) The Central/State Mental Health.
(q) Human Organs.
(r) The Pre-natal Diagnostic Techniques.
(s) The Infant Milk Substitutes, Feeding Bottles and Infant Foods.”;
- (g) under the heading “35. Department of Public Works”, after entry at clause (h), the following entry shall be added, namely:—
“(i) Rural Water Supply Scheme, Rural Sanitation, Rural Roads.”;
- (h) under the heading “36. Department of Revenue”,—
“(i) for entry at clause (b), the following entry shall be substituted, namely:—
“(b) Land including land tenures, land ceiling, land reforms.”;
- (ii) after entry at clause (c), the following entry shall be inserted, namely:—
“(c1) Agriculture Tenancy.”;
- (iii) for entry at clause (f), the following entry shall be substituted, namely:—
“(f) Agricultural Indebtedness.”;
- (iv) for entry at clause (k), the following entry shall be substituted, namely:—
“(k) Public Premises — Eviction of Unauthorised Occupants.”;
- (v) after entry at clause (p), the following entries shall be added, namely:—
“(q) Devasthan Regulation.
(r) Rent Control.
(s) Public Moneys, Land Use and Land Prohibition on Construction.
(t) State Names Authority.
- (i) under the heading “37. Department of Rural Development & R. D. A.”,—
“(i) for entry at clause (a), the following entry shall be substituted, namely:—
“(a) Rural Development Agency and all schemes administered by it. e. g. Rural Poverty alleviation programmes like Integrated Rural Development Programme (IRDP), Jawahar Rojgar Yojna (JRY), Development of Women and Children in Rural Areas (DWCRA), Indira Awas Yojna (IAY) for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes, etc.”;
- (ii) for entry at clause (b), the following entry shall be substituted, namely:—
“(b) Rural Development work not dealt with by other specific departments.”;
- (iii) the entries at clauses (c), and (d) shall be omitted.;
- (j) under the heading “42. Department of Town & Country Planning.”, after entry at clause (d), the following entries shall be added, namely:—
“(e) National Land use and conservation.
(f) State Land use Board.
(g) Conversion of the use of land classified as paddy/rice from Agricultural to Non-Agricultural purpose.”;
- (k) under the heading “44. Department of Urban Development.”, after entry at clause (a), the following entry shall be added, namely:—
“(b) Urban Development Agency and schemes administered by it, namely, Nehru Rojgar Yojana (NRY), Urban Basic Services for the Poor (UBSP), Integrated Development of Small and Medium Towns (IDSMT) and Prime Minister's Integrated Urban Poverty Eradication Programme (PMIUPEP).”

By order and in the name of the Governor of Goa.

Anthony Ferrao, Under Secretary (GA).

Panaji, 16th April, 1996.